and controls the fuel flow to the combustion chamber.
However, in the second scenario, -0.3% step in turbine
speed would cause the temperature control to be
activated, as shown in Figure (13).  Figure (11) shows
the behavior of the mechanical output power against -
0.3% turbine speed step, where a final value close to
1.066 pu is noted. Also, in Figure (11), the power output
remains constant until temperature control activation in
60 sec roughly. The measured exhaust temperature
increases in this period (~60 sec) until it reaches the
value of around 616 oC. At this time, temperature
control activation have been occurred and forces the
exhaust temperature to down to its rated value of 585.6
oC and decreases the output power, as illustrated in
Figure (12). The third scenario is presented where the
turbine power set point increases by step of 20% during
normal operation under nominal conditions.The
behaviour of the turbine parameters is illustrated in
Figures (14), (15), and (16).

Table (5): Extracted Parameters of HDGT

Parameter Symbol Unit

265
MW

HDGT
values

[3]

Rowen
Values

[1]

172
MW
GT

Values
[4]

Speed governor
gain=1/droop W MWpu

/ Npu
25 25 25

Speed governor
lag time constant Y sec 0.05 0.05 0.05

Fuel demand
signal upper limit maxF pu 1.5 1.5 1.5

Fuel demand
signal lower limit minF pu -0.07 -0.1 -0.13

No load fuel
consumption KNL pu 0.16 0.23 0.24

Fuel system
external feedback
loop gain

KF pu 0 0 0

Valve positioner
time constant b sec 0.04 0.05 0.04

Fuel system
transfer function
coefficient

c -- 1 1 1

Fuel system time
constant TFS sec 0.31 0.4 0.26

Combustion
reaction time
delay

ECR sec 0.05 0.01 0.05

Turbine and
exhaust delay ETD sec 0.04 0.04 0.04

Compressor
discharge volume
time constant

TCD sec 0.142 0.2 0.16

Turbine rated
exhaust
temperature

TR oC 585.6 510 522

Gas turbine torque
block parameter A -- -0.117 -0.299 -0.158

Gas turbine torque
block parameter B -- 1.1169 1.3 1.158

Gas turbine torque
block parameter C -- 0.5 0.5 0.5

Gas turbine
exhaust block
parameter

D oC 492.6 390 413

Gas turbine
exhaust block
parameter

E oC 351.36 306 313

Radiation shield
parameter GSH -- 0.85 0.8 0.85

Radiation shield
time constant TSH sec 12.2 15 12.2

Thermocouple
time constant TTR sec 1.7 2.5 1.7

Temperature
controller
parameter

GTC -- 3.3 3.3 3.3

Temperature
controller
integration rate

TT oC 250 250 250

Compressor
efficiency ηC pu 0.895 -- 0.86

Turbine efficiency ηT pu 0.899 -- 0.89

Journal of American Science, 2011;7(5)   http://www.americanscience.org

http://www.sciencepub.net   editor@sciencepub.net 308

The behaviour of the turbine parameters is illustrated in
Figures (14), (15), and (16). These figures show that,
the temperature control plays a vital role. Since it is
override the speed/load control in case of overload. This
is to protect the turbine against overheat. In other words,
despite the set point is adjusted to a higher value than
the permitted value, the temperature control takes over
the responsibility to fix the positions of fuel valves and